market continues to open within a month

In this example, in order to avoid bias assessment, market subject 1 and market

subject 6 need to increase their contract positions through monthly transactions, and

the remaining market subjects need to reduce their contract positions. Under the

traditional medium and long term trading mechanism, the main way for market

players to adjust the contract is bilateral negotiation, the adjustment amount is small,

and the transaction is not flexible, which often leads to a large deviation between the

contract electricity and the actual electricity consumption. The monthly continuous

transactions designed in this paper can effectively improve the flexibility of contract

adjustment and promote the contract completion rate to close to 100%, as shown in

Table 4 below.

Journal of Infrastructure, Policy and Development 2024, 8(5), 3294.

10

Table 4. The adjustment result of market main body contract under continuous operation mode.

Market

participants

Initial power

deviation/MWh

Secondary adjusted

power/MWh

Adjusted

deviation/MWh

Contract completion rate

before adjustments

Adjusted contract

completion rate

S1 370.34 370 0.34 144.60% 100.03%

S2 −70.79 −70 −0.79 88.20% 99.85%

S3 −97.09 −97 −0.09 74.50% 99.97%

S4 −30.79 −30 −0.79 87.70% 99.64%

S5 −40.44 −40 −0.44 68.90% 99.51%

S6 50.06 50 0.06 131.30% 100.03%

5. Discussion

Taking the actual settlement results of bilateral market entities participating in

monthly transactions in Jiangxi from January to April 2020 and from January to

April 2021 as an example, the analysis was carried out. From January to April 2021

in Jiangxi, 20.153 billion kWh of electricity was settled in the market by the

integrated thermal power generation enterprises, accounting for 62.02% of the online

electricity of the integrated thermal power generation enterprises, an increase of

37.04% year-on-year, with an average settlement price of RMB 404.86/MWh (RMB

403.3/MWh in the same period last year). The power generation side was adjusted

upwards by 268 million kWh, with an average settlement price of RMB 407.3/MWh,

while the power generation side was adjusted downwards by 426 million kWh, with

an average settlement price of RMB 406.57/MWh. This mechanism significantly

increased the market-based trading activity of power generation companies, raised

the upward and downward power adjustments and reduced deviation assessment

costs. The overall situation of the selling company’s January–April 2020 and 2021

time period trading settlement is shown in Tables 5 and 6 respectively.

Table 5. January–April 2020 electricity sales company settlement.

Monthly Contracted electricity Settlement of electricity Deviation power Deviation rate Differential tariff

January 6.02 4.91 −1.11 −18.4% 218,539.26

February 4.3 3.72 −0.58 −13.49% 235,882.26

March 6.21 6.89 0.68 10.95% 139,317.57

April 35.98 33.17 −2.81 −7.81% 350,022.48

Unit: billion kWh, RMB/MWh, Yuan.

Table 6. January–April 2021 electricity sales company settlement.

Monthly
Contracted

electricity

Settlement of

electricity
Deviation power

Deviation

rate
Differential tariff Cost reduction

Reduced deviations in

electricity costs

January 5.59 5.51 −0.09 −1.57% 72,846.42 3,348,280.12 145,692.84

February 4.20 4.16 −0.04 −0.97% 78,627.42 7,943,840.7 157,254.84

March 6.04 6.30 0.26 4.32% 46,439.19 11,966,305.7 928,78.38

April 34.23 33.89 −0.35 −1.02% 116,674.16 65,915,825.3 233,348.32

Unit: billion kWh, RMB/MWh, Yuan.

Journal of Infrastructure, Policy and Development 2024, 8(5), 3294.

11

From the user’s perspective, four large power users participated in the session

trading, settling for 904 million kWh of electricity at an average settlement price of

$400.11/MWh. The difference in electricity costs totaled RMB 2292.69. According

to the statistics, only one customer participated in the market-based transactions from

January to March, and the average contract price for this customer was RMB

401.07/MWh in January–April 2021, reducing electricity costs by RMB 128,773,000.

The overall situation of the settlement of the session trading for January–April 2020

and 2021 for large electricity users is shown in Tables 7 and 8 respectively.

Table 7. Overall table for the settlement of transactions for the January–April period for large electricity consumers in

2020.

Monthly Contracted electricity Settlement of electricity Deviation power Deviation rate Differential tariff

January 2.1 2.4 0.3 14.29% 1789.38

February 1.8 1.96 0.16 8.89% 1322.76

March 1.98 2.29 0.31 15.66% 1002.99

April 3.24 3.47 0.23 7.1% 2762.94

Unit: billion kWh, RMB/MWh, Yuan.

Table 8. Overall table for the settlement of transactions for the January–April period for large electricity consumers in

2021.

Monthly
Contracted

electricity

Settlement of

electricity

Deviation

power
Deviation rate

Differential

tariff
Cost reduction

Reduced deviations

in electricity costs

January 1.86 1.93 0.06 3.20% 596.46 1,127,884.15 1192.92

February 1.60 1.64 0.04 2.76% 440.92 3,834,713.06 881.84

March 2.02 2.05 0.03 1.66% 334.33 4,295,608.04 668.66

April 3.42 3.42 0.0014 0.04% 920.98 7,851,401.43 1841.96

Unit: billion kWh, RMB/MWh, Yuan.

Figure 4. Comparison of electricity deviations in January–April 2020 and 2021 for

electricity sales companies.

After the intra-month fusion continuous trading is carried out, as shown in

Figure 4, curves S1–S6 represent the change of deviated electricity of market

players in 1–20 trading days, and curves S1–S6% represent the change of contract

completion rate. During the 1–20 trading days of continuous market opening, the

Journal of Infrastructure, Policy and Development 2024, 8(5), 3294.